
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 1st April, 2021, 7.00 pm - MS Teams (View it here) 
 
Members: Councillors Gina Adamou (Chair), Peter Mitchell and Viv Ross 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzBlYzNkMjEtM2YyNi00MjdmLTgxYTgtMWY3NWYxOWI4YmUx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228a500144-a59b-44b4-a40d-ec469273f784%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 

pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT 
ALLORA HALL, 2 PARK ROAD, LONDON N8  (PAGES 1 - 54) 
 
 

 
Emma Perry, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3427 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: emma.perry@haringey.gov.uk 
 
John Jones  
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
 
Friday, 26 March 2021 
 



 

Page 1 of 5  

 
Report for:  Special Licensing Sub Committee - 1st April 2021 
 
 
Title: Application for a Variation of a Premises licence at Allora Hall, 2 

Park Road London N8. 
Report  
authorised by :  Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader – Regulatory Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected       Crouch End 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Not applicable     
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 An application has been submitted by Albion East Ltd to vary an existing licence at 2 

Park Road N8.  A copy of the variation application is at Appendix 1. The existing 
licence allowed for the following licensable activities and times: (Copy at Appendix 2) 
 

2 Supply of Alcohol / Provision of Late Night Refreshment  

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 

Supply of Alcohol 

Monday to Friday   1000 to 0000  

Saturday    1100 to 0000  

Sunday    1200 to 2330  

Christmas Day & Good Friday  1200 to 2330  

Regulated Entertainment 

No restrictions in regards to hours for the playing of recorded music- 
(Grandfathered rights) 

Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

Monday to Saturday  2300 to 0030  

Sunday    2300 to 0000  

New Year’s Eve licensable activities from the start of permitted hours 
on31 December until the start of permitted hours on 1 January. 
 

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on 
and/or off supplies: 

Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises, ancillary to a 
meal in the final hour.  

      
 
 
 
     

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 5  

3 Albion & East have applied to vary the licence to request an increase in operating 
times for both AM and PM. The PM requested hours are now withdrawn so the 
finishing times shown above at 2.1 remain the same.  

 
 To Vary the layout of the premises- see plan 

 To remove the condition relating to food being ancillary to alcohol in the 
final hour. 

 
Late Night Refreshment: 
Monday to Wednesday  2300 to 0030 hours 
Thursday to Saturday  2300 to 0030 hours 
Sunday    2300 to 0000 hours 
 
Supply of Alcohol: 
Monday to Wednesday  1000 to 0000 hours 
Thursday to Saturday  1000 to 0000 hours 
Sunday    1000 to 2330 hours 
    
For the consumption ON and OFF the premises 
 

3.1 The rest of the variation being sought are; 
 

 for an increase in operating hours from 10am on a Saturday and Sunday 
morning.  

 A change to layout of the premises.  

 The removal of e condition for alcohol to only be ancillary to food in the final 
hour. 
 

The previous licence holders Monkey Nuts was a restaurant and therefore had no 
concerns with meeting such a condition. Albion & East wish to operate as a cocktail bar 
under the licence and so will not be a food led operation and require the removal of this 
condition. 
 

3.2 Representations have been received against this application by ‘other persons’ i.e. 
residents.  

            
 3.3     As such, in accordance with the legislation the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing 
           to consider the application and any relevant representations. 
         
 4        Representations 
 
4.1       Residents representations can be found at Appendix 3 
                     
5         Background 
 
5.1     The premises have operated as a restaurant known as Monkey Nuts for many years.   

The premises are situated along Park Road and consist of a ground floor licensed area 
and flat roof space that is not part of this application and not a licensed area. The 
applicants wish to operate as cocktail bar and are able to offer music onsite under the 
Grandfathered rights on the licence for recorded music as well as the entertainment 
deregulation that will allow them to offer live and recorded music between 8am-11pm 
without the need for this to be stated on the licence. 

 
5.2.     Council officers are satisfied that the application has been made and advertised  
     correctly. 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 5  

 
6     Relevant Representations  
 
6.1  All representations have to meet a basic legal and administrative requirement. If they fail 

to do so they cannot be accepted. When rejected the person or body sending the 
representation must be written and an explanation for rejection given in writing. 

 
6.2  A responsible authority or other person can make a representation. There are two tests for 

other persons and only one for a responsible authority. The two tests are contained in 
Section 18 of the Act. 

 
 6.3 All representations must be ‘’about the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on 

the promotion of the licensing objectives’’ Likely means something that will probably 
happen, i.e. on balance more likely than not. 

 
6.4 Representations from responsible authorities do not have to meet the second test of not 

being vexatious and frivolous. Other persons have to meet this test. 
 
6.5 The representations from Residents (Appendix 3) cite the potential for noise and anti social 

behaviour remaining into the late evening /early morning from patrons attending the 
venue. The applicant has responded to these concerns by withdrawing the
[...]
s will centre on the premises and places 
being used for licensable activities and the vicinity of those premises and places.  

 
9.3 The objective of the licensing process is to allow for the carrying on of retail sales of 

alcohol and the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety and protection of children from harm. It is the Licensing Authority’s wish to facilitate 
well run and managed premises with licence holders displaying sensitivity to the impact of 
the premises on local residents. 

 

9.4 In considering licence applications, where relevant representations are made, this 
Licensing Authority will consider the adequacy of measures proposed to deal with the 
potential for public nuisance and/or public disorder having regard to all the circumstances 
of the case. 

 
9.5  Where relevant representations are made, this authority will demand stricter conditions 

with regard to noise control in areas that have denser residential accommodation, but this 
will not limit opening hours without regard for the individual merits of any application. This 
authority will consider each application and work with the parties concerned to ensure that 
adequate noise control measures are in place. Any action taken to promote the licensing 
objectives will be          

       appropriate and proportionate. 
 
9.6  Also The Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion has been 

exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result of the 
hearing that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four 
licensing objectives. Therefore, conditions may not be imposed for the purpose other than 
promoting the licensing objectives and in some cases no additional conditions will be 
required. 

 
9.7 Members should consider in all cases whether or not primary legislation is the appropriate 

method of regulation and should only consider licence conditions when the circumstances 
in their view are not already adequately covered elsewhere. 

 
9.8 The Government has advised that conditions must be tailored to the individual type, 

location and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. Conditions cannot 
seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct management 
of the licence holder and their staff. The Councils Licensing policy generally expects 
applicants to address the licensing objectives and discuss how to do this with the relevant 
responsible authorities. 

 
10     Options: 
 
10.1 The Authority must, having regard to the application and the representations, take such 

steps (if any), as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
The steps are: 

 
         In determining this application, the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps 

as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely: 
       

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 5  

 To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such extent as 
the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates. 
 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 
 

 To reject the application. 
 

         For the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003 the conditions of the licence are modified if 
any of them are altered or omitted or a new condition added. 

 
10.2 The licensing authority’s determination of this application is subject to a 21-day appeal 

period or if the decision is appealed the date of the appeal is determined and /or   
disposed of. 

 
11.   Other considerations 
 
       Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states: 
       ‘’Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each 

authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to 
the likely effect of the exercise of those function on, and the need to do all that it 
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area’’. 

 
12  Human Rights 

While all Convention Rights must be considered, those which are of particular relevance 
to the application are: 
 

o Article 8 – Right to respect for private and family life. 
o Article 1 of the First Protocol – Protection of Property 
o Article 6(1) – Right to a fair hearing. 
o Article 10 – Freedom of Expression 

 

13     Use of Appendices 
 

        Appendix 1 – Application document 
        Appendix 2 – Copy of current Premises Licence 
        Appendix 3 –  Other parties’ representations 
        
Background papers:  Section 82 Guidance 
                                  Haringey Statement of Licensing policy 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 – Application Documents 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Haringey
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@haringey.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8489 8232 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Albion and East Ltd

* Family name

* E-mail craig.baylis@bclplaw.com

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone numb
[...]
Cave Leighton Paisner LLP
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number - Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Limited Liability Partnership

Page 10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business Partner

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Agent Business Address

Building number or name Governor's House

Street 5 Laurence Pountney Hill

District

City or town London

County or administrative area

Postcode EC4R 0BR

Country United Kingdom

If you have one, this should be your official 
address - that is an address required of you 
by law for receiving communications.

Section 2 of 18

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to 
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence, 
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number Albion and East Ltd

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name Alloro (formerly Monkey Nuts)

Street 2 Park Road

District Crouch End

City or town London

County or administrative area

Postcode N8 8TD

Country United Kingdom

Premises Contact Details

Telephone number

Page 11



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 87,500

Section 3 of 18

VARIATION

Do you want the proposed 
variation to have effect as 
soon as possible?

Yes No

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the 
introduction of the late night levy? 

Yes No You do not have to pay a fee if the only 
purpose of the variation for which you are 
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the 
late night levy.

If your proposed variation 
would mean that 5,000 or 
more people are expected to 
attend the premises at any 
one time, state the number 
expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which 
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to 
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its 
proximity to the premises.

Extension of the terminal hour for supply of alcohol to 00.30 Monday to Wednesday, and 01.00 Thursday to Saturday. Late 
night refreshment to 01.00 Thursday to Saturday. Remove condition requiring alcohol to be ancillary to a meal in the final 
hour. Approve new plan.

Section 4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 5 of 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 6 of 18

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

Page 12



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page... See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide indoor sporting events be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 7 of 18

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide boxing or wrestling entertainme
[...]
es licence

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

Additional condition - Substantial food shall be available at all times

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

see box a

c) Public safety

see box a

d) The prevention of public nuisance

see box a

e) The protection of children from harm

see box a

Page 18



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
 does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the  
 screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides  
 by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided  
 that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman  
 wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not  
 exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or  
 wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rathe
[...]
t Floor-North, River Park House, 225 High Road, 

Wood Green, London N22 8HQ 
 
 

Signature:  .....................................................................  Date: 24th November 2005 
Transfer: 13th November 2020 

Part 1 – PREMISES DETAILS  

Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or 
description: 

MONKEY NUTS 
2 PARK ROAD 
CROUCH END 

LONDON     
N8 8TD 

Telephone: 020 8340 4466 

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates: 

Not applicable 

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence: 

Supply of Alcohol 

Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

Regulated Entertainment: Recorded Music 

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 

Supply of Alcohol 

Monday to Friday   1000 to 0000  

Saturday    1100 to 0000  

Sunday    1200 to 2330  

Christmas Day & Good Friday  1200 to 2330  

Regulated Entertainment 

No restrictions in regards to hours for the playing of recorded music. 

Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

Monday to Saturday  2300 to 0030  

Sunday    2300 to 0000  

New Years Eve licensable activities from the start of permitted hours on 31 
December until the start of permitted hours on 1 January.  

Page 27



LICENSING ACT 2003 
Sec 24                   

 

The opening hours of the premises: 

 

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies: 

Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises, ancillary to a meal in the 
final hour.  

 
Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of 
holder of Premises Licence: 

Albion & East Ltd 
Hyde Park House 
5 Manfred Road 
London 
SW15 2RS 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable): 

08372794 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where 
the Premises Licence authorises the supply of alcohol: 

 

 

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of persona
[...]
lly left blank



Representation from Haringey’s ASB Specialist  
 
Public nuisance: Variation: Premises Licence- Allora Hall, 2 Park Road, Hornsey, London, N8 
8TD. (WK/488048) 
 
I have reviewed the application to vary the layout of the premises and the extension of the 
terminal hours for the provision of late night refreshment and supply of alcohol. I note from the 
plan provided that the main external door is to be ‘locked open’ whilst the premises is open 
-  a practice likely to give rise to public nuisance by increasing the potential for noise breakout. 
We would expect any change to the layout of the premises to include the provision of a lobby 
to facilitate the control of noise from patrons as they enter and leave. The request for additional 
hours is likely to exacerbate this further.  
 
In addition, there does not appear to be any provision/ consideration of controls for smokers 
(no designated area) and therefore this is likely to be on-street and outside the premises. 
Taking this into consideration with the fact that the request is for extended hours every night 
of the week and the close proximity of residential property likely to be affected – the potential 
for public nuisance is increased.  
 
I note the representation made for this application by the Planning Officer. We would expect 
any application for an increase in operating hours to comply with the current planning 
permission granted for the land use and consideration given to the issues raised above as 
well as in response to complaints about other noisy activities conducted such as noise from 
bottling, waste collection and deliveries to also be addressed. The latter were raised as issues 
by residents in 2016 and we would seek to ensure that any variation could be undertaken 
without detriment to current amenity.  
 
 
 
Kind regards,  
 
 
Jennifer Barrett 
ASB Specialist (Noise) 
 

 
 
 
Haringey Council 
1st Floor North, River Park House, 225 High Road,  London N22 8HQ 
 

Page 37

[...]
g Middle 
Lane. In order to keep noise to a minimum for the neighbourhood, I would like to ask for this seating to be closed 
by 22:00 with patrons required to consume alcohol within the premises thereafter. 
 
Thank you for considering our concerns. I would be pleased to speak with a member of the licensing team.  
 
Kind regards,  
William Mokrynski 
 

 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Rewati Shahani <rewatishahani@gmail.com>  
Sent: 11 March 2021 23:58 
To: Licensing <Licensing.Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 
Subject: Objection to late license Allora Hall 
 
To whom it may concern,  
 
I am very concerned about the late license application for Allora Hall, our bedroom windows are only but a few 
doors away.  
 
We have two very young children and this could be very disturbing if there were intoxicated people leaving late 
into the night. Please take into consideration this is a resendetial area too.  
 
Many thanks,  
Rewati  
9 Middle Lane  
N8 8PJ  
 
 
 
Rewati Shahani 
 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



REPRESENTATION 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Will Driscoll <will.j.driscoll@gmail.com>  
Sent: 11 March 2021 23:52 
To: Licensing <Licensing.Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 
Subject: Allora Hall Crouch End late license  
 
Hi 
 
As a resident of Middle Lane, just a few doors down from the site of Allora Hall (2 Park Lane, formerly Monkey 
Nuts) I strongly object to the late alcohol license being applied for. 
 
There are many residential properties within earshot of the site, making a licence till 00:30/01:00 unreasonable. It 
will unavoidably be a disruption.  
 
Thank you 
Will Driscoll, 9 Middle Lane N8 8PJ 
 
will driscoll  
t: 07877 053 060 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence at Allora Hall, 2 Park Road, London N8
	APPENDIX 1
	Appendix 1 - Application Document
	Appendix 1 - Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A3 Template


	APPENDIX 2
	Appendix 2 - Copy of current

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Special Licensing Sub Committee HELD 
ON Thursday, 1st April, 2021, 19:00 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross and Sarah Williams (Chair) 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Cllr Adamou gave apologies for absence. Cllr Williams Chaired the meeting as a 
substitute.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that it being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, 
Section B, Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT ALLORA HALL, 
2 PARK ROAD, LONDON N8  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report, as set out in the agenda. The 
Committee considered an application for a variation of a Premises Licence at Allora 
Hall, 2 Park Road, N8.  
 
The Committee were referred to the agenda pack and it was noted that Albion & East 
had applied to vary the licence to request an increase in operating times for both AM 
and PM. The PM requested hours had subsequently been withdrawn by the applicant. 
The variations to the licence put forward were: 

 For an increase in operating hours from 10am on a Saturday and Sunday 
morning. 

 A change to layout of the premises. 

 The removal of a condition for alcohol to only be ancillary to food in the final 
hour. 
 

The Committee noted that the previous licence holders Monkey Nuts was a restaurant 
and therefore had no concerns with meeting such a condition. Albion & East operated 



 

 

the premises as a cocktail bar under the licence and so would not be a food led 
operation and sought the removal of this condition. 
 
The agent for the applicant, Mr Craig Baylis addressed the Committee and advised 
them Albion & East wished to extend the hours of operation in order to match the 
other venues in their portfolio, which were open until 1am on a weekend. However, in 
light of concerns by local residents, the applicant was happy to withdraw this request 
with the understanding that they may apply for an extension at a later date. It was 
hoped that this would give the residents an opportunity to get to know the new owners 
and see how well the site was managed. The applicant wished to extend the hours of 
operation in the morning to from 10am at weekends in order to facilitate offering 
brunches. This was a significant part of their business model.  
 
Mr Baylis advised that describing the venue as a cocktail bar was not necessarily 
accurate as the business’ takings were made up of  approximately 50% from food and 
50% on drinks. The accuracy of describing the previous premises as a restaurant, 
rather than a bar, was also questioned. 
 
Mr Baylis set out that, due to a historical anomaly from licenses granted pre 2005, 
some premises were able to carry on selling alcohol for an another hour until midnight, 
if they had tables out. The applicant was seeking to remedy this anomaly with the 
removal of a condition for alcohol to only be ancillary to food in the final hour. The 
applicant was happy to offer a condition that substantial food would be on offer at all 
times. 
 
The Committee queried whether there would be any provision for outdoor seating. In 
response, Ms Barrett advised that the previous owners used to have tables and chairs 
outside, under the London Local Authorities Act 2012. The new owners would need to 
make an application for a new pavement licence if they wished to have outdoor 
seating. The Committee was advised that the Secretary of State for MHCLG had been 
vocal in his support for businesses to be able to do this in order to support the 
recovery as the country emerged out of lockdown.  
 
The Committee questioned the licensing arrangements on special days, such as New 
Year’s Eve. In response, it was noted that the applicant had left that box blank and so, 
as this was a variation, the provisions of the existing licence would just transfer across 
as is.  
 
The Committee also sought assurances around how amendments to the application 
would be captured. In response, Ms Barrett advised that the decision made by the 
Committee at the hearing would be transferred to the premises licence and that this 
would include any amendments to the opening hours, for example.  
 
The Committee received a representation from Ms Wallace, who was a local resident. 
Ms Wallace raised concerns about any increase in the hours of operation as it was in 
a large residential area where lots of families lived and it was not a suitable location 
for an extension of late hours. Ms Wallace urged that there needed to be a balance 
between the need to support business and the need to respect the residential nature 
of the area. The Committee noted these concerns and the applicant’s agent reiterated 



 

 

that there was now no extension to the terminal hours, only that the premises would 
open from 10am on a weekend.  
 
In response to a query around complaints and the representation from the ASB officer 
noting complaints from 2016, the licensing officer acknowledged this and noted that 
when drafting a report she would usually only look at complaints made within the last 
12 months or so.  
 
In relation to the provision of loud music, Ms Barrett advised that due to deregulation 
some years ago, alcohol licenced premises were able to offer live and recorded music 
from 8am to 11pm. The only way this could be restricted was through the imposition of 
conditions to the licence, if it were to come before the Committee for a review.  
 
The Committee queried whether the licence could include provision of Challenge 25, 
as was consistent with Haringey’s licensing objectives. In response, the agent advised 
that this was a voluntary scheme but he was happy to agree to it.  
 
Ms Wallace requested that local residents be contacted if a subsequent application 
was made to extend the hours of operation. In response, Ms Barrett advised that the 
authority did not notify residents individually but that a notice would be published in 
the local press as well as posted on the front of the premises. The Licensing Officer 
advised that the complaints process for noise nuisance etcetera had been set out to 
those making a representation as part of an earlier email but that she would send out 
the links to the relevant information again. (Action: Daliah Barrett).  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee carefully considered the application for a variation to the premises 

licence, the representations from local residents, the representations made by the 

Applicant’s representative, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 

Licensing Act 2003 s182 guidance. 

 
Having heard the parties’ evidence, the Committee considered it appropriate and 

proportionate to grant the variation of the licence and to impose the conditions set out 

below  in order to promote the licensing objectives.    

 

The Committee agreed to increase the operating hours from 10.00 a.m. on Saturday 

and Sunday and to grant the varied hours for the supply of alcohol as follows: 

 

Supply of Alcohol 

 

Monday to Saturday    1000 to 0000 

 

Sunday      1000 to  2330 

 

For consumption ON and OFF the premises  

 



 

 

The amended layout plan was approved  and the Committee resolved to remove the 

requirement for the supply of alcohol to be ancillary to a meal in the final hour. This 

requirement was replaced by a new condition that substantial food shall be available 

at all times. 

 

Furthermore, the Committee decided to impose a condition, offered by the licence 

holder,  that it will  operate a challenge 25 Policy. The condition will read as follows: 

 
The Licensee to adopt a "Challenge 25" policy where all customers who appear to be 
under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase alcohol or other age-restricted products 
are asked for proof of their age. The Licensee to prominently display notices advising 
customers of the "Challenge 25" policy.  The following proofs of age are the only ones 
to be accepted:  
• Proof of age cards bearing the "Pass" hologram symbol  
•UK Photo Driving licence  
• Passport  
 
In considering the application for the variation the Committee was informed that the 

licence holder had withdrawn its request to extend the terminal hour for closure and 

for the sale of alcohol and only sought to open earlier for the supply of  alcohol on a 

Saturday and Sunday. which was primarily being sought  to  enable the premises to 

offer brunch in line with its operating model. The Committee considered that the 

licensing objectives would not be undermined if the premises were able to open and 

supply alcohol from 10.00 a.m. at the weekend in line with its week day operating 

times.   

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah Williams 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


